

No. 22-

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRACY RENEE PENNINGTON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ORIN S. KERR  
*334 Law Building  
Berkeley, CA 94720*

JOHN B. KENNEY  
PAXTON M. LEWIS  
KELSEY J. CURTIS  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, PC  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006*

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*

MARK R. YOHALEM  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, PC  
633 W. 5th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(323) 210-2902  
fred.rowley@wsg.com*

ROGER L. LAMBERT  
*PO Box 588  
Hurricane, WV 25526*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. Federal and state courts are deeply divided on the quantum of proof necessary to justify non- consensual entry into a home to execute an arrest warrant.....	14
II. This case presents the Court with a clean and clear opportunity to clarify <i>Payton</i> 's "reason to believe" standard. ....	25
III. This Court should grant review because the standard for entering a home to execute a warrant implicates foundational Fourth Amendment interests, and only a probable cause standard adequately protects those interests.....	29

A. This Court should hold that officers cannot enter a home to execute an arrest warrant absent probable cause to believe the suspect resides and is present there. ...	30
B. Forgoing a probable cause requirement threatens the Fourth Amendment's special protection of the home.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	38

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme  
Court of the State of West  
Virginia, Dated November  
14, 2022..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Order Denying Defendant's  
Motion to Suppress..... 40a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barrett v. Commonwealth</i> , 470 S.W.3d 337 (Ky. 2015).....	21-22
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 932 A.2d 521 (D.C. 2007) .....	22
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021).....	24-25
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 974 N.E.2d 569 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) .....	37
<i>City of Akron v. Conkle</i> , 2019 WL 5212581 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2019) .....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Gentile</i> , 2 N.E.3d 873 (Mass. 2014).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Romero</i> , 183 A.3d 364 (Pa. 2018) .....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Silva</i> , 802 N.E.2d 535 (Mass. 2004).....	37
<i>Cunningham v. Balt. Cnty.</i> , 232 A.3d 278 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2020).....	23
<i>Davenport v. State</i> , 568 P.2d 939 (Alaska 1977) .....	20
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	36
<i>Duran v. State</i> , 930 N.E.2d 10 (Ind. 2010).....	22
<i>Eggers v. State</i> , 914 So. 2d 883 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004) .....	32

<i>Fialdini v. Cote</i> , 594 F. App'x 113 (2014) .....	28
<i>Harper v. Leahy</i> , 738 F. App'x 716 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	28
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	11, 12, 13, 24, 25, 30, 32
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	33
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003) .....	33
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	1-3, 9-10, 12-15, 17-21, 24-30, 32-34
<i>People v. Aarness</i> , 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006) .....	22
<i>People v. Downey</i> , 130 Cal.Rptr.3d 402 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011) .....	24
<i>People v. White</i> , 512 N.E.2d 677 (Ill. 1987) .....	20
<i>Shreve v. Jessamine Cnty. Fiscal Ct.</i> , 453 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Siedentop v. State</i> , 337 P.3d 1 (Alaska Ct. App. 2014) .....	20
<i>State v. Ancke</i> , 2018 WL 2470675 (Minn. Ct. App. June 4, 2018) .....	24
<i>State v. Asbury</i> , 493 S.E.2d 349 (S.C. 1997) .....	22
<i>State v. Bromgard</i> , 79 P.3d 734 (Idaho Ct. App. 2003) .....	23



<i>State v. Davis</i> , 834 P.2d 1008 (Or. 1992) .....	21
<i>State v. Delap</i> , 913 N.W.2d 175 (Wisc. 2018).....	24
<i>State v. Hatchie</i> , 166 P.3d 698 (Wa. 2007) .....	20
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 667 A.2d 1043 (N.J. 1995).....	21
<i>State v. Krout</i> , 674 P.2d 1121 (N.M. 1984) .....	22
<i>State v. Northover</i> , 991 P.2d 380 (Idaho Ct. App. 1999).....	37
<i>State v. Ruem</i> , 313 P.3d 1156 (Wa. 2013) .....	20
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 864 N.W.2d 265 (N.D. 2015) .....	22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 90 P.3d 221 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004) .....	21
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 124 P.3d 48 (Kan. 2005).....	21, 23
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981) .....	12, 30, 36
<i>United States v. Barrera</i> , 464 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2006).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Betcher</i> , 534 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Bohannon</i> , 824 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	16, 17, 28

<i>United States v. Brinkley</i> , 980 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2020).....	2, 9-11, 13-15, 18 24, 26, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Clifford</i> , 664 F.2d 1090 (8th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 775 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014).....	16, 33
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 888 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 506 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 314 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	30
<i>United States v. Hardin</i> , 539 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 576 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Lauter</i> , 57 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>United States v. Magluta</i> , 44 F.3d 1530 (11th Cir. 1995).....	18-19
<i>United States v. Maley</i> , 1 F.4th 816 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	19, 24
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 857 F.2d 466 (8th Cir. 1988).....	17, 32
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2004).....	32

<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 458 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Risse</i> , 83 F.3d 212 (8th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 964 F.3d 1034 (11th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>United States v. Thabit</i> , 56 F.4th 1145 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	18-19
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 429 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Algarin</i> , 821 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	15-16, 18-19, 24, 31, 33, 37
<i>United States v. Werra</i> , 638 F.3d 326 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 835 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Valdez v. McPheters</i> , 172 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16, 23
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	28
<i>Witherspoon v. State</i> , 2022 WL 17729247 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Dec. 16, 2022) .....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
West Virginia Code § 61-2-14d .....	7

## Other Authorities

- David M. Bierie,  
*National Public Registry of Active-  
 Warrants: A Policy Proposal* (June 2015),  
[https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/  
 files/79\\_1\\_5\\_0.pdf](https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/79_1_5_0.pdf)..... 34
- D’Vera Cohn et al.,  
*Financial Issues Top the List of Reasons  
 U.S. Adults Live in Multigenerational  
 Homes*, Pew Research Center (March 24,  
 2022),  
[https://www.pewresearch.org/social-  
 trends/2022/03/24/financial-issues-top-  
 the-list-of-reasons-u-s-adults-live-in-  
 multigenerational-homes/](https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2022/03/24/financial-issues-top-the-list-of-reasons-u-s-adults-live-in-multigenerational-homes/)..... 35-36
- Susanna Curry et al.,  
*Youth Homelessness and Vulnerability:  
 How Does Couch Surfing Fit*, *Am. J. of  
 Community Psychology* 1 (August 2017),  
[https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.10  
 02/ajcp.12156](https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/ajcp.12156)..... 36
- Discovering Arrest Warrants: Intervening  
 Police Conduct and Foreseeability*,  
 118 *Yale L.J.* 177 (2008) ..... 35
- Richard Fry,  
*It’s becoming More Common for Young  
 Adults to Live at Home—and For Longer  
 Stretches*, Pew Research Center  
 (May 5, 2017),  
[https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-  
 tank/2017/05/05/its-becoming-more-  
 common-for-young-adults-to-live-at-  
 home-and-for-longer-stretches/](https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/05/05/its-becoming-more-common-for-young-adults-to-live-at-home-and-for-longer-stretches/) ..... 35

Joseph D. Harbaugh & Nancy Lesse Faust,  
*“Knock on Any Door”—Home Arrests  
 After Payton and Steagald,”* 86 Dick. L.  
 Rev. 191 (1982),  
<https://ideas.dickinsonlaw.psu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2935&context=dlra>  
 a. .... 36

Allegra Kirkland,  
*How 1.2 million New Yorkers ended up  
 with arrest warrants,* Business Insider  
 (Aug. 4, 2015),  
<https://www.businessinsider.com/how-12-million-new-yorkers-ended-up-with-arrest-warrants-2015-8>..... 34-35

Oral Argument (Sept. 27, 2022),  
<https://youtu.be/2tzFiUgkrAc?t=3736> ..... 9

Mike Wagner, *et al.*,  
*Wanted,* Columbus Dispatch and  
 GateHouse Media (2018),  
<https://stories.usatodaynetwork.com/warrants/wanted-suspects-run-free-while-authorities-drown-in-open-arrest-warrants/site/dispatch.com/#>..... 34
